IEEE JOURNAL OF SOLID-STATE CIRCUITS 1
A Compact and Low Phase Noise Square-Geometry
Quad-Core Class-F VCO Using Parallel
Inductor-Sharing Technique
Yaqian Sun , Wei Deng , Senior Member, IEEE, Haikun Jia , Member, IEEE,
Yejun He , Senior Member, IEEE, Zhihua Wang , Fellow, IEEE, and Baoyong Chi , Senior Member, IEEE
Abstract— This article introduces a compact and low phase
noise (PN) 19-GHz quad-core class-F voltage-controlled oscillator

sharing technique merges large inductors into smaller ones
which greatly reduces the chip area. The quad-core VCO
prototype implemented in a 65-nm CMOS process achieves
a PN performance of −137.2 dBc/Hz at 10 MHz offset from
a 19 GHz carrier, with a corresponding FoM of 186.1 dBc/Hz.
Thanks to the compact layout of the transformer, the core
area of the VCO is 0.3 × 0.3 mm2 excluding the output
buffer and pads, which is the smallest in quad-core VCOs
with similar operating frequency and results in an excellent
FoMA of 196.5 dBc/Hz. In addition, the quad-core VCO has
the potential to expand to a larger VCO array.
REFERENCES
[1] L. Iotti, A. Mazzanti, and F. Svelto, “Insights into phase-noise scaling
in switch-coupled multi-core LC VCOs for E-band adaptive modulation
links,” IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits, vol. 52, no. 7, pp. 1703–1718,
Jul. 2017, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2017.2697442.
[2] A. Hajimiri and T. H. Lee, “A general theory of phase noise in electrical
oscillators,” IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits, vol. 33, no. 2, pp. 179–194,
Feb. 1998, doi: 10.1109/4.658619.
[3] D. Murphy and H. Darabi, “A 27-GHz quad-core CMOS oscillator
with no mode ambiguity,” IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits, vol. 53, no. 11,
pp. 3208–3216, Nov. 2018, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2018.2865460.
[4] S. A.-R. Ahmadi-Mehr, M. Tohidian, and R. B. Staszewski, “Analysis
and design of a multi-core oscillator for ultra-low phase noise,” IEEE
Trans. Circuits Syst. I, Reg. Papers, vol. 63, no. 4, pp. 529–539,
Apr. 2016, doi: 10.1109/TCSI.2016.2529218.
[5] W. Wu et al., “A 14-nm ultra-low jitter fractional-N PLL using a DTC
range reduction technique and a reconfigurable dual-core VCO,” IEEE
J. Solid-State Circuits, vol. 56, no. 12, pp. 3756–3767, Dec. 2021, doi:
10.1109/JSSC.2021.3111134.
[6] G. Li and E. Afshari, “A distributed dual-band LC oscillator based on
mode switching,” IEEE Trans. Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 59, no. 1,
pp. 99–107, Jan. 2011, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2010.2091203.
[7] Y. Shu, H. J. Qian, and X. Luo, “A 18.6-to-40.1 GHz 201.7 dBc/Hz
FoMT multi-core oscillator using E-M mixed-coupling resonance
boosting,” in IEEE Int. Solid-State Circuits Conf. (ISSCC) Dig.
Tech. Papers, Feb. 2020, pp. 272–274, doi: 10.1109/ISSCC19947.2020.
9063100.
[8] Y. Shu, H. J. Qian, and X. Luo, “A 2-D mode-switching quad-core
oscillator using E-M mixed-coupling resonance boosting,” IEEE J. Solid-
State Circuits, vol. 56, no. 6, pp. 1711–1721, Jun. 2021.
[9] Y. Shu, H. J. Qian, and X. Luo, “A 20.7–31.8 GHz dual-mode
voltage waveform-shaping oscillator with 195.8 dBc/Hz FoMT in 28 nm
CMOS,” in Proc. IEEE Radio Freq. Integr. Circuits Symp. (RFIC),
Jun. 2018, pp. 216–219, doi: 10.1109/RFIC.2018.8429001.
[10] Y. Shu, H. J. Qian, and X. Luo, “A 169.6-GHz low phase noise and
wideband hybrid mode-switching Push–Push oscillator,” IEEE Trans.
Microw. Theory Techn., vol. 67, no. 7, pp. 2769–2781, Jul. 2019, doi:
10.1109/TMTT.2019.2913642.

This article has been accepted for inclusion in a future issue of this journal. Content is final as presented, with the exception of pagination.
Authorized licensed use limited to: SHENZHEN UNIVERSITY. Downloaded on June 22,2023 at 13:46:24 UTC from IEEE Xplore.  Restrictions apply.
12 IEEE JOURNAL OF SOLID-STATE CIRCUITS
[14] W. Deng et al., “A self-adapted two-point modulation type-II digital PLL
for fast chirp rate and wide chirp-bandwidth FMCW signal generation,”
IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits, vol. 57, no. 4, pp. 1162–1174, Apr. 2022,
doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2021.3129900.
[15] L. Iotti, A. Mazzanti, and F. Svelto, “A multi-core VCO and a frequency
quadrupler for E-band adaptive-modulation links in 55 nm BiCMOS,”
in Proc. 42nd Eur. Solid-State Circuits Conf. (ESSCIRC), Sep. 2016,
pp. 373–376, doi: 10.1109/ESSCIRC.2016.7598319.
[16] F. Padovan, F. Quadrelli, M. Bassi, M. Tiebout, and A. Bevilacqua,
“A quad-core 15 GHz BiCMOS VCO with −124 dBc/Hz phase noise at
1 MHz offset, −189 dBc/Hz FOM, and robust to multimode concurrent
oscillations,” in IEEE Int. Solid-State Circuits Conf. (ISSCC) Dig. Tech.
Papers, Feb. 2018, pp. 376–378, doi: 10.1109/ISSCC.2018.8310341.
[17] S. Balamurali, G. Mangraviti, C.-H. Tsai, P. Wambacq, and J.
Craninckx, “Design and analysis of 55–63-GHz fundamental quad-core
VCO with NMOS-only stacked oscillator in 28-nm CMOS,” IEEE J.
Solid-State Circuits, vol. 57, no. 7, pp. 1997–2010, Jul. 2022, doi:
10.1109/JSSC.2022.3165654.
[18] Y. Peng, J. Yin, P.-I. Mak, and R. P. Martins, “Low-phase-noise wide-
band mode-switching quad-core-coupled mm-wave VCO using a single-
center-tapped switched inductor,” IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits, vol. 53,
no. 11, pp. 3232–3242, Nov. 2018, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2018.2867269.
[19] I. Apostolina and D. Manstretta, “A 14.5-17.9 GHz harmonically-
coupled quad-core P-N class-B DCO with −117.3 dBc/Hz phase
noise at 1 MHz offset in 28-nm CMOS,” in Proc. IEEE Radio
Freq. Integr. Circuits Symp. (RFIC), Jun. 2022, pp. 211–214, doi:

FoM distributed-swing-boosting multi-core oscillator using harmonic-
impedance-expanding technique,” IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits, vol. 56,
no. 12, pp. 3728–3740, Dec. 2021.
[29] H. Jia, R. Ma, W. Deng, Z. Wang, and B. Chi, “A 53.6-to-60.2 GHz
many-core fundamental oscillator with scalable mesh topology achieving
−136.0 dBc/Hz phase noise at 10 MHz offset and 190.3 dBc/Hz
peak FoM in 65 nm CMOS,” in IEEE Int. Solid-State Circuits
Conf. (ISSCC) Dig. Tech. Papers, Feb. 2022, pp. 154–156, doi:
10.1109/ISSCC42614.2022.9731581.
[30] M. A. Ferriss, D. J. Friedman, W. Lee, B. Sadhu, and A. V. Garcia,
“Coupled oscillators,” U.S. Patent 9 735 732 B1, Aug. 15, 2017.
[31] Y. Sun, W. Deng, H. Jia, Z. Wang, and B. Chi, “A compact square-
geometry quad-core 19 GHz class-F VCO with parallel inductor-sharing
technique achieving −137.2 dBc/Hz phase noise at 10 MHz offset,”
in Proc. IEEE Asian Solid-State Circuits Conf. (A-SSCC), Nov. 2022,
pp. 2–4, doi: 10.1109/A-SSCC56115.2022.9980667.
[32] E. Hegazi, H. Sjoland, and A. A. Abidi, “A filtering technique to lower
LC oscillator phase noise,” IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits, vol. 36, no. 12,
pp. 1921–1930, Dec. 2001, doi: 10.1109/4.972142.
[33] H. Guo, Y. Chen, P.-I. Mak, and R. P. Martins, “A 5.0-to-6.36 GHz
wideband-harmonic-shaping VCO achieving 196.9 dBc/Hz peak FoM
and 90-to-180 kHz 1/f3 PN corner without harmonic tuning,” in IEEE
Int. Solid-State Circuits Conf. (ISSCC) Dig. Tech. Papers, vol. 64,
Feb. 2021, pp. 294–296, doi: 10.1109/ISSCC42613.2021.9365761.
[34] D. Murphy, H. Darabi, and H. Wu, “Implicit common-mode resonance in
LC oscillators,” IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits, vol. 52, no. 3, pp. 812–821,
Mar. 2017, doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2016.2642207.
[35] R. Ma, H. Jia, W. Deng, Z. Wang, and B. Chi, “A 12.5-to-15.4 GHz,
−118.9 dBc/Hz PN at 1 MHz offset, and 191.0 dBc/Hz FoM VCO with
common-mode resonance expansion and simultaneous differential 2ND-
harmonic output using a single three-coil transformer in 65 nm CMOS,”
in Proc. IEEE Custom Integr. Circuits Conf. (CICC), Apr. 2022, pp. 1–2,
doi: 10.1109/CICC53496.2022.9772825.
[36] F. Hong, H. Zhang, and D. Zhao, “An X-band CMOS VCO using
ultra-wideband dual common-mode resonance technique,” IEEE Trans.
Circuits Syst. I, Reg. Papers, vol. 69, no. 9, pp. 3579–3590, Sep. 2022,
doi: 10.1109/TCSI.2022.3181139.
[37] M. Babaie and R. B. Staszewski, “A class-F CMOS oscillator,” IEEE
J. Solid-State Circuits, vol. 48, no. 12, pp. 3120–3133, Dec. 2013 doi:
10.1109/JSSC.2013.2273823.
[38] C.-C. Lim, J. Yin, P.-I. Mak, H. Ramiah, and R. P. Martins, “An inverse-
class-F CMOS VCO with intrinsic-high-Q 1st- and 2nd-harmonic reso-
nances for 1/f2-to-1/f3 phase-noise suppression achieving 196.2 dBc/Hz
FOM,” in IEEE Int. Solid-State Circuits Conf. (ISSCC) Dig. Tech.
Papers, Feb. 2018, pp. 374–376, doi: 10.1109/ISSCC.2018.8310340.
[39] Q. Wu et al., “An 11.5-to-14.3 GHz 192.8 dBc/Hz FoM at 1 MHz
offset dual-core enhanced class-F VCO with common-mode-noise
self-cancellation and isolation technique,” in IEEE Int. Solid-State
Circuits Conf. (ISSCC) Dig. Tech. Papers, Feb. 2023, pp. 7–9, doi:
10.1109/ISSCC42615.2023.10067672.
[40] M. Babaie and R. B. Staszewski, “A study of RF oscillator reliability in
nanoscale CMOS,” in Proc. Eur. Conf. Circuit Theory Design (ECCTD),
Sep. 2013, pp. 1–4, doi: 10.1109/ECCTD.2013.6662205.
[41] M. Babaie and R. B. Staszewski, “An ultra-low phase noise class-F
2 CMOS oscillator with 191 dBc/Hz FoM and long-term reliability,”
IEEE J. Solid-State Circuits, vol. 50, no. 3, pp. 679–692, Mar. 2015,
doi: 10.1109/JSSC.2014.2379265.